(5) Sales discounts are related to nonconventional fuel tax credits, which expired in 2013. At December 31, 2013, we had $13.6 million accrued related to sales discounts to be paid to our

Granite City customer. During first quarter of 2014, we settled this obligation for $13.1 million which resulted in a gain of $0.5 million. This gain is recorded in sales and other operating
revenue on our Combined and Consolidated Statement of Operations.

(6) Coal Logistics deferred revenue adjusts for differences between the timing of recognition of take-or-pay shortfalls into revenue for GAAP purposes versus the timing of payments from
our customers.  This adjustment aligns Adjusted EBITDA more closely with cash flow.

(7) Distribution cash coverage ratio is distributable cash flow divided by total estimated distributions to the limited and general partners.

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported

 As

Reported  Proforma  Proforma  Proforma  Proforma  Proforma

($ in millions)  Q1 ‘14  Q2 ‘14  Q3 ‘14  Q4 ‘14 FY ‘14 Q1 ‘15 Q2 ‘15 Q3 ‘15 Q4 ‘15 FY ‘15 Q1 ‘15(1,2) Q2 ‘15(1,3) Q3 ‘15(1,4) Q4 ‘15(1) FY ‘15

Net cash provided by operating activities 7.0$   45.1$   34.5$   39.9$   126.5$   29.7$   42.8$   15.7$   61.2$   149.4$   29.7$   42.8$   24.1$   61.2$   157.8$

   Depreciation and amortization expense (13.0)   (13.6)   (13.7)   (14.0)   (54.3)   (14.6)   (15.4)   (17.0)   (20.4)   (67.4)   (14.6)   (15.4)   (18.5)   (20.4)   (68.9)

   Changes in working capital and other 31.7   (5.3)   6.3   (2.0)   30.7   10.7   (9.3)   22.1   (14.0)   9.5   1.3   (9.3)   22.0   (14.0)   -

   Gain / (Loss) on debt extinguishment -   (15.4)   -   -   (15.4)   (9.4)   -   -   10.1   0.7   -   -   -   10.1   10.1

Net income 25.7$   10.8$   27.1$   23.9$   87.5$   16.4$   18.1$   20.8$   36.9$   92.2$   16.4$   18.1$   27.6$   36.9$   99.0$

Add:

   Depreciation and amortization expense 13.0   13.6   13.7   14.0   54.3   14.6   15.4   17.0   20.4   67.4   14.6   15.4   18.5   20.4   68.9

   Interest expense, net 2.9   20.4   6.8   7.0   37.1   20.6   10.8   12.4   3.7   47.5   20.6   10.8   13.7   3.7   48.8

   Income tax expense/(benefit) 0.6   3.5   4.9   1.5   10.5   (3.3)   0.4   0.5   (0.1)   (2.5)   (3.3)   0.4   0.5   (0.1)   (2.5)

   Sales discounts(5) (0.5)   -   -   -   (0.5)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Coal logistics deferred revenue (6) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1.1   (4.0)   (2.9)   -   -   1.1   (4.0)   (2.9)

Adjusted EBITDA 41.7$   48.3$   52.5$   46.4$   188.9$   48.3$   44.7$   51.8$   56.9$   201.7$   48.3$   44.7$   61.4$   56.9$   211.3$

   Adjusted EBITDA attributable to NCI (12.4)   (5.8)   (0.7)   (0.8)   (19.7)   (3.0)   (2.6)   (1.9)   (0.8)   (8.3)   (3.4)   (2.6)   (0.9)   (0.8)   (7.7)

   Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Previous Owner (5.7)   (11.7)   (14.2)   (6.7)   (38.3)   (1.5)   -   -   -   (1.5)   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to SXCP 23.6$   30.8$   37.6$   38.9$   130.9$   43.8$   42.1$   49.9$   56.1$   191.9$   44.9$   42.1$   60.5$   56.1$   203.6$

Less:

   Ongoing capex (SXCP share) (2.7)   (4.7)   (4.6)   (3.2)   (15.2)   (2.7)   (5.8)   (2.9)   (9.0)   (20.4)   (2.7)   (5.8)   (3.7)   (9.0)   (21.2)

   Replacement capex accrual (0.9)   (1.2)   (1.4)   (1.4)   (4.9)   (1.7)   (1.8)   (1.8)   (1.9)   (7.2)   (1.8)   (1.8)   (1.8)   (1.9)   (7.3)

   Cash interest accrual (3.1)   (5.5)   (7.2)   (7.1)   (22.9)   (10.0)   (10.6)   (13.0)   (13.6)   (47.2)   (10.5)   (10.6)   (14.3)   (13.6)   (49.0)

   Cash tax accrual -   -   -   -   -   (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.4)   0.6   -   (0.1)   (0.1)   (0.4)   0.6   -
Distributable cash flow 16.9$   19.4$   24.4$   27.2$   87.9$   29.3$   23.8$   31.8$   32.2$   117.1$   29.8$   23.8$   40.3$   32.2$   126.1$

Quarterly Cash Distribution 19.2 19.8 20.5 22.2 81.7 23.8 29.0 29.4 28.0 110.2 23.8 24.2 29.6 28.0 105.6

 Distribution Cash Coverge Ratio(7)
0.88x 0.98x 1.19x 1.23x 1.08x 1.23x 0.82x 1.08x 1.15x 1.06x 1.25x 0.98x 1.36x 1.15x 1.19x

31 Investor Meetings - March 2016

Expected 2016E EBITDA Reconciliation

(1) Coal Logistics deferred revenue represents revenue excluded from sales and other operating income related to
the timing of revenue recognition on the Coal Logistics take-or-pay contracts, and reflects take-or-pay volume
during the pre-acquisition period which, for U.S. GAAP purposes, is recognized as earnings at year-end.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interest represents SXC’s 2% interest in Haverhill, Middletown